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CLERK~SOFFICE
BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARPEC 8 2003

OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS
STATE OF ILLINOIS

) Pollution Control Board

)
Petitioner, )

)
vs. ) PCB No. 04- a>-

) (USTAppeal)
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL )
PROTECTIONAGENCY, )

)
Respondent. )

NOTICE

DorothyM. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
Stateof Iffinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of Legal Counsel
Suite 11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue,East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

PLEASETAKE NOTICE that I havetodayfiled with the office ofthe Clerk of

thePollution ControlBoard a Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgencyLeaking

UndergroundStorageTankDecision,a copyof which is herewithserveduponyou.

By ~
f~urtisW. Martin, ,X’ttorney for

(SatherEnterprists,Ltd., Petitioner

RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHIAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 S. 10t~~Street,Suite302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon,Illinois 62864
Telephone(618)244-1788

SATHERENTERPRISES,LTD.,
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BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD DEC 8 2003
OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS STATEOF ILLINOISPollutj~~Control Board

SATHERENTERPRISES,LTD., )
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Petitioner, )
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VS. ) PCB No.O4~~1~
) (UST Appeal)
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PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL AGENCY
LEAKING UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK DECISION

NOW COMESthe Petitioner,SatherEnterprises,Ltd., (“Sather”),by oneof

its attorneys,Curtis W. Martin of Shaw& Martin, P.C.,and,pursuantto Sections

57.7(c)(4)(D)and40 of theIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct (415 ILCS

5/57.7(c)(4)(D)and40) and35 Ill. Adm. Code105.400-412,herebyrequeststhat the

Illinois Pollution ControlBoard(“Board”) review thefinal decisionofthe Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(“Agency”) in the abovecause,andin support

thereof,Satherrespectfullystatesasfollows:

1. On October31, 2003, theAgencyissueda final decisionto Sather,a

copyofwhich is attachedheretoasExhibit A.

2. On November1, 2003,Sather,throughits consultants,UnitedScience

Industries,Inc. (“USI”), receivedtheAgency’sfinal decision.

3. The groundsfor the Petitionhereinareasfollows:

Sather,throughits consultant,USI, on July 3, 2003 submittedto the

Agencya High Priority CorrectiveAction Plan Budget(“Budget”). By theAgency’s



letterof October31, 2003, it adjustedthepersonnelcostswithin theBudget

submittedby Satherto theextentof $5,450.00.TheAgencyclaims that thesecosts

arenot reasonableassubmittedandthat thesecostsweredeniedwith regardto

previoussubmittalsdue to unreasonableness.

The Agency’sadjustmentof thepersonnelcostsis arbitrary and

capriciousin that Satherhasprovidedjustification for suchcostsandtheysatisfy

therequirementsofthe Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAct andthe regulations

promulgatedthereunder. The costswere budgetedin accordancewith generally

acceptedengineeringpracticesandareconsistentwith theAct andits regulations.

The Agencyhasfurther failed to adviseSatherasto whichpersonnel

activitiesassociatedwith thecostsadjustedaredeemedunreasonableandthe

Agencyhasfailed to adviseSatherasto thebasisfor its determinationthat the

costsareunreasonableassubmitted. TheAgency’sadjustmentis merelyon a cost

basiswithout technicaljustificationandit shouldbereversedby theBoard.

WHEREFORE,Petitioner,SatherEnterprises,Ltd., praysthat theAgency’s

decisionletter of October31, 2003be reversed,that theHigh Priority Corrective

Action PlanBudgetsubmittedby Satherincludethe $5,450.00in personnelcosts,

andthat it recoverthe attorney’sfeesandcostsincurredhereinpursuantto 415

ILCS 5/57.8(1)and35 Ill. Adm. Code732.606(g).
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RobertE. Shaw
IL ARDC No. 03123632
Curtis W. Martin
IL ARDC No. 06201592
SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.
Attorneysat Law
123 5. 10th Street,Suite 302
P.O. Box 1789
Mt. Vernon, Illinois 62864
Telephone(618) 244-1788
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Respectfullysubmitted,

SHAW & MARTIN, P.C.

By~~ ~
Curtis W. Martin, torneyforKSatherEnterpr~Ltd, Petitioner
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ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

1021 NORTH GRAND AVENUE EAST, P.O. Box 19276, SPRINGFIELD, ILLINOIS 62794-9276, 217-782-3397

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, 100 WEST RANDOLPH, SUITE 11-300, CHICAGO, IL 60601, 312-814-6026

ROD R. BLAGOJEVICH, GOVERNOR RENEE CIPRIANO, DIRECTOR

217/782-6762 CERTIFIED MAIL
•?002 B150 0000 122? 0172

OCT 312O~1
SatherEnterprises
Attention: EverettSather

• 8875NW Polk City Drive
Ankeny,IA 50021

P~: ‘~LPC#0390155020-- DeWitt County
FannerCity/SatherEnterprises
Rt. 54 & lEast Route150
LUST IncidentNo. 20000755
LUST TechnicalFile

DearMr. Sather:

TheIllinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency(Illinois EPA) hasreviewedtheHigh Priority
CorrectiveAction Plan Budget(budget)submittedfor theabove-referencedincident. This
budget,datedJuly 3, 2003,wasreceivedby theIllinois EPA on July 16, 2003. Citationsin this
letterarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois AdministrativeCode(35
Ill. Adm. Code).

Thebudgetis modifiedpursuantto Section57.7(c)(4)of theAct and35 Ill. Adm. Code
732.405(c). Basedon themodificationslisted in Section2 of AttachmentA, theamountslisted
in Section 1 ofAttachmentA areapproved.Pleasenotethat thecostsmustbe incurredin
accordancewith theapprovedplan. Be awarethat theamountofreimbursementmaybe limited
by Sections57.8(e),57.8(g)and 57.8(d)oftheAct, aswell as35 Ill. Adm. Code732.604,
732.606(s),and 732.611.

All future correspondencemustbe submittedto:

Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
BureauofLand - #24
LeakingUndergroundStorageTank Section
1021 NorthGrandAvenueEast
PostOffice Box 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
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Pleasesubmitall correspondencein duplicateandincludetheRe:block shownat thebeginning
ofthis letter.:

An undergroundstoragetanksystemowneroroperatormayappealthis decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoard. Appealrights areattached.

If you haveanyquestionsorneedfurtherassistance,pleasecontactMindy Weller at 217/782-
6762.

Sincerely,

A. Chappel,P~E.
Unit Manager
LeakingUndergroundStorageTankSection
Division ofRemediationManagement
BureauofLand

HAC:MW:mw\20000755-5.DOC

Attachment: AttachmentA

cc: JenniferThogmartin
Division File



AppealRights

An undergroundstoragetankowneroroperatormayappealthis final decisionto theIllinois
Pollution ControlBoardpursuantto Sections40 and57.7(c)(4)(D) oftheAct by filing a petition
for ahearingwithin 35 daysafterthedateofissuanceofthefinal decision.However,the35-day
periodmaybeextendedfor a periodoftime not to exceed90 daysby writtennoticefrom the
owmeror operatorandtheIllinois EPA within theinitial 35-dayappealperiod. If the owneror
operatorwishesto receivea90-dayextension,awrittenrequestthatincludesa statementofthe
datethefinal decisionwasreceived,alongwith acopyof this decision,mustbesentto the
Illinois EPA assoonaspossible.

For informationregardingthefiling of an appeal,pleasecontact:

borothyGunri,Clerk
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard
StateofIllinois Center
100 WestRandolph,Suite 11-500
Chicago,IL 60601
312/814-3620

For informationregardingthefiling ofan extension,pleasecontact:

Ililinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency
Division ofLegalCounsel
1021 North GrandAvenueEast
PostOfficeBox 19276
Springfield, IL 62794-9276
217/782-5544



AttachmentA

Re: LPC # 0390155020-- DeWitt County
FarmerCity/SatherEnterprises
Rt. 54 &~EastRoute150
LUST IncidentNo. 20000755
LUST TechnicalFile

Citationsin this attachmentarefrom theEnvironmentalProtectionAct (Act) and35 Illinois
AdministrativeCode(35 Ill. Adm. Code).

SECTION1

Thebu~igetwaspreviouslyapprovedfor:

$0.00 InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts

$9,220.00 PersonnelCosts
$640.00 - EquipmentCosts
$640.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$76.80 HandlingCharges

As aresultoftheIllinois EPA’s modification(s)in Section2 ofthis AttachmentA, thefollowing
amountsareapproved:

$0.00• InvestigationCosts
$0.00 AnalysisCosts

$5,833.75 PersonnelCosts
$0.00 EquipmentCosts

$10.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$0.00 HandlingCharges

Therefore,thetotal cumulativebudgetis approvedfor:

50.00 investigationCosts
$0.00 Analysis Costs

$15,053.75 PersonnelCosts
$640.00 EquipmentCosts
$650.00 Field PurchasesandOtherCosts
$76.80 HandlingCharges
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SECTION 2

1. $5,450.&O for an adjustmentin PersonnelCosts. TheIllinois EPA hasdeterminedthat
thesecostsarenot reasonableassubmitted(Section57.7(c)(4)(C)ofthe Act and35 Ill.
Adm. Code732.606(hh)).Oneoftheoverall goalsofthefinancial reviewis to assure
thatcostsassociatedwith materials,activities, andservicesarereasonable(35 Ill. Adm.
Code732.505(c)). Pleasenotethat additionalinformationandlorsupporting
documentationmaybe providedto demonstratethecostsarereasonable.

Thebudgetincludescoststhat werepreviouslydenieddueto unreasonablenessofcosts.
Thebudgetalso included“justification” ofthecosts. Illinois EPA hasallottedfor the
~coststhatweresubmittedfor theadditionalwork performeddueto Illinois EPA requests.

HAC:MW:mw\20000755-SAttaChmefltA.DOC



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, the undersignedattorneyat law, herebycertify that on December____

2003, I servedtrueandcorrectcopiesof a Petitionfor Reviewof FinalAgency

LeakingUndergroundStorageTankDecision,by placingtrue andcorrectcopiesin

properlysealedandaddressedenvelopesandby depositingsaidsealedenvelopesin

aU.S. mail dropbox locatedwithin Mt. Vernon,Illinois, with sufficient Certified

Mail postageaffixed thereto,uponthe following namedpersons:

Dorothy M. Gunn,Clerk JohnJ. Kim
Illinois Pollution ControlBoard AssistantCounsel
StateofIllinois Center SpecialAssistantAttorney General
100 WestRandolphStreet Division of Legal Counsel
Suite11-500 1021 North GrandAvenue, East
Chicago,IL 60601 P.O. Box 19276

Springfield, IL 62794-9276

~.• .....~..

/Curtis W. Martin,,Attorneyfor
Petitioner,Sath(~~Enterprises,Inc.


